PRINTED: 08/29/2023 **FORM APPROVED** Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED C IL6005516 B. WING 06/23/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2732 NORTH HAMPDEN COURT WARREN BARR LINCOLN PARK CHICAGO, IL 60614 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) **Initial Comments** S 000 S 000 COMPLAINT INVESTIGATION: 2384608/IL160570 S9999 Final Observations S9999 Statement of Licensure Violations: 1/2 300.610a) 300.661 Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting. Section 300.661 Health Care Worker Background Check A facility shall comply with the Health Care Worker Background Check Act and the Health Care Worker Background Check Code.

Illinois Department of Public Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

This regulation is not met as evidenced by:

Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure Health Care Worker Background Checks were done in a timely manner and were

TITLE

Attachment A Statement of Licensure Violations

(X6) DATE

PRINTED: 08/29/2023 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C B. WING IL6005516 06/23/2023 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2732 NORTH HAMPDEN COURT WARREN BARR LINCOLN PARK CHICAGO, IL 60614 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 Continued From page 1 S9999 documented to prevent abuse. This failure has the potential to affect all 75 residents residing in the facility. Findings include: The facility "Daily Census" dated 6/6/23 documents, in part, that there are 75 active residents in the facility. On 6/14/23 at 3:17 pm, V29 (Human Resources Director) initiated the Health Care Worker Background Check as follows: V20's (Former Certified Nursing Assistant, CNA) paper file was reviewed. No date and time show on V20's "Illinois Department of Public Health: Health Care Worker Registry," "Individuals in Custody," "Individual in Custody Search," and "Wanted Fugitives" registry checks. V20's date of hire was 3/9/23. When asked where the date and times are that these registry checks were performed, V29 stated, "It doesn't allow me to check the date on the bottom (of these pages)." V29 stated that V29 has been in the HR Director role since 12/2022 and can see that some of the employee files that were processed prior to V29's employment do have the date and times on all Health Care Worker Registry checks. V29 stated that the Health Care Worker Background checks are done "during the interview process" of the potential employee.

Illinois Department of Public Health

V3's (CNA) paper file was reviewed next by V29.

Department of Public Health: Health Care Worker Registry," "Individuals in Custody," "Individual in Custody Search," and "Wanted Fugitives" registry

V27's (Former CNA) paper file was reviewed then by V29. No date and time show on V27's "Illinois

No date and time show on V3's "Illinois

checks. V3's date of hire was 1/29/23.

PRINTED: 08/29/2023 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING IL6005516 06/23/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2732 NORTH HAMPDEN COURT WARREN BARR LINCOLN PARK CHICAGO, IL 60614 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 2 Department of Public Health: Health Care Worker Registry," "Individuals in Custody," "Individual in Custody Search," and "Wanted Fugitives" registry checks. V27's date of hire was 5/30/23. V28's (CNA) paper file was reviewed next by V29. V28's hire date was 11/29/21 (prior to V29 working in the facility). All V28's Health Care Worker Registry documents (6) showed the date and time when the background checks were performed. V7's (Licensed Practical Nurse, LPN) paper file was reviewed then by V29. No date and time show on V27's "Illinois Department of Public Health: Health Care Worker Registry," "Individuals in Custody," "Individual in Custody Search," and "Wanted Fugitives" registry checks. V7's License Lookup was dated and timed on 3/11/23 at 12:44 pm. V7's date of hire was 3/10/23. On 6/15/23 at 2:53 pm, V29 (HR Director) reviewed 5 more employees' Health Care Worker Registry checks (V10, CNA Supervisor: V14, Restorative Nurse: V22, CNA; V23, CNA; and V26, LPN). These 5 additional employees had hire dates prior to December 2022, and their Health Care Worker Registry checks contained dates and times to confirm when the checks were performed. V29 stated, "There are 6 registries. I (V29) can't think of them all. I have a list." V29 stated, "I (V29) have to make sure they are eligible. Be in the clear with the aide registry. I look for 'work eligible." When asked the purpose

Illinois Department of Public Health

of performing Health Care Worker Background checks, V29 stated, "To make sure the employee we are hiring are able to work with residents here. It's a safety issue." When asked if health care workers have more in-depth contact with residents, V29 stated, "Absolutely." V29 stated, "Each registry is done separately." When asked

PRINTED: 08/29/2023 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C B. WING IL6005516 06/23/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2732 NORTH HAMPDEN COURT WARREN BARR LINCOLN PARK CHICAGO, IL 60614 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 3 S9999 where the physical evidence of the date of checks is, "Some of them don't have dates." When asked how is V29 able to produce Health Care Worker Background check documents that were performed on the date and time that V29 performed the registry checks, V29 stated, "At the moment, I (V29) am trying to figure out how to have the date on every paper." On 6/21/23 at 3:49 pm, V34 (Assistant Administrator) Health Care Worker Background check checks are done for perspective employees to ensure that "there's no hit for their eligibility" to work in a long-term care facility. V34 stated that staff can then work when "Human Resources has cleared them, and there's no history of being a perpetration of abuse." When asked when Health Care Worker Background checks are done, V34 stated, "I (V34) believe prior to hire." When asked what's the purpose of Health Care Worker Background checks prior to employment. V34 stated, "In case something comes up in their background." When asked how someone is to know when the Health Care Worker Background checks are being completed. V34 stated, "There's a time stamp when it's printed." Facility policy dated 11/28/2017 and titled "Abuse" and Neglect," documents, in part, "Policy Statement: It is the policy of this facility to provide professional care and services in an environment that is free from any type of abuse, corporal punishment, misappropriation of property, exploitation, neglect, or mistreatment. The facility follows the federal guidelines dedicated to prevention of abuse and timely and thorough investigations of allegations. These guidelines include compliance with the seven (7) federal

Illinois Department of Public Health

components of prevention and investigation .7

	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		IL6005516	B. WING	=		C 23/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		-
MAIA DDEA	I DADD LINCOLN DAI	2732 NOR	TH HAMPDE	N COURT		
VVARRE	N BARR LINCOLN PA	CHICAGO	, IL 60614			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$9999	Continued From pa	ae 4	S9999			
29999	Steps in Abuse Pre of prevention and ir screening, training, investigation, protect Screening: Have premployees for a his exploitation, misapp mistreating resident obtain information from and/or current empappropriate licensing to placement in the background check contractors, volunte behalf of the facility aide training program Nurse Aide Registry Healthcare Worker determine reports of staff is not a licensing Police fingerprint of applicants or new hunless the applicant finger-printed in act background Check Web Portal will aut of those previously individual with a disagainst their licensing mistreatment will be individual found to with findings of abuof property, exploits	vention: The seven elements investigation include: prevention, identification, ction, reporting/response. 1. cocedures to: screen potential story of abuse, neglect, propriation of property, or its. This includes attempting to from previous employers loyers and checking with the ing boards and registries. Prior facility, the facility will require of prospective consultants, ears, caregivers working on and students in its nurse im. 3. Check with the Illinois y now known as the Registry upon hire, to of abuse, neglect, and theft, if ead staff. 4. Initiate Illinois State heck for non-licensed hires within 10 days of hiring, at had been previously cordance with the Illinois Act. The Illinois State Police omatically update convictions fingerprinted. 5. No licensed sciplinary action in effect e because of finding of abuse, in, misappropriation or e employed by the facility. No be guilty in the court of law use, neglect, misappropriation ation, and mistreatment will be	7.4			
=	"Human Resource "Summary/Objective	tion dated 3/4/22 and titled Director," documents, in part, /e: In keeping with our of improving the lives of the				×

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C B. WING IL6005516 06/23/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2732 NORTH HAMPDEN COURT WARREN BARR LINCOLN PARK CHICAGO, IL 60614 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5)(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **TAG** DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 5 S9999 Guests we serve, the Human Resource Director directs the Human Resources Department in accordance with current applicable federal, state, and local standards, guidelines, and regulations. to assure that quality personnel are interviewed. trained and employed. Essential Functions: 10. Provide public information (i.e. (that is), verification of employment). 21. Conduct and ensure employee hiring, vetting, and discharge procedures are in compliance with federal, state, and local regulations and established facility policies and procedures." (C) 2/2 300.610a) 3001210b) 300.1210d)6) 300.2900d)2) Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the

Illinois Department of Public Health

administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed

Section 300.1210 General Requirements for

b) The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest

and dated minutes of the meeting.

Nursing and Personal Care

PRINTED: 08/29/2023 **FORM APPROVED** Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C B. WING IL6005516 06/23/2023 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2732 NORTH HAMPDEN COURT WARREN BARR LINCOLN PARK CHICAGO, IL 60614 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 6 practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident. Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care d) Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis: 6) All necessary precautions shall be taken to assure that the residents' environment remains as free of accident hazards as possible. All nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see that each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance to prevent accidents. Section 300.2900 General Building Requirements d) Doors and Windows 2) All exterior doors shall be equipped with a signal that will alert the staff if a resident leaves the building. Any exterior door that is supervised during certain periods may have a disconnect device for part-time use. If there is constant 24 hour a day supervision of the door, a signal is not required.

Illinois Department of Public Health

These regulations were not met as evidenced by:

Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to monitor R2, a cognitively impaired resident who was a known wanderer with an electronic monitoring safety device on R2's right wrist and left ankle; failed to respond to a stairwell

door alarm; failed to identify R2, who was

PRINTED: 08/29/2023 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: С B. WING IL6005516 06/23/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **2732 NORTH HAMPDEN COURT** WARREN BARR LINCOLN PARK CHICAGO, IL 60614 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 7 assessed at risk for elopement, on the facility's elopement risk list; failed to check the placement of R2's electronic monitoring safety device every shift per facility policy, and failed to weekly test the functioning of R2's electronic monitoring safety device per facility policy. These failures affected R2 who eloped from the facility on 6/4/23, was in an apartment 4 miles away and was returned to the facility over 15 hours later by the local police department which placed R2 at a potential risk for harm when reviewed for improper nursing care in the sample of six elopement risk residents (R2, R5, R6, R7, R8, R9). Findings include: R2's Admission Record documents, in part, that R2's diagnoses include traumatic subdural hemorrhage, cognition communication deficit. restlessness and agitation, lack of coordination, unsteadiness on feet, abnormalities of gait and mobility and repeated falls. R2's admission date to the facility was documented as 5/13/23. R2's Minimum Data Set (MDS), dated 5/20/23, documents, in part, a Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) score of 2 which indicates that R2 has severe cognitive impairment. R2's Functional Status indicates that for R2's ADL (Activities of Daily Living) task like walking in room, walking in corridor and locomotion on unit, R2 is coded for a staff support of "supervision - oversight, encouragement or cueing." On 6/6/23 at 11:38 am, R2 was asked about leaving the facility (eloping) on 6/4/23. R2 stated, "R2 doesn't go outside. R2, asked again about walking out of the facility on 6/4/23. R2 stated.

Illinois Department of Public Health

"R2 doesn't remember."

(X3) DATE SURVEY

Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLET	ED
		IL6005516	B. WING		C 06/23/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	2732 NOR	DRESS, CITY, ST RTH HAMPDE 1, IL 60614			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 8	S9999			
	the facility's video for camera views as for 3rd floor video came 6/4/23 11:05 am: Finallway near the nujacket, shirt, pants, view of video came 6/4/23 11:06 am: VRN) and V5 (Agence CNA) observed at its standing outside medication cart up wall. V5 is sitting in enters the video cat V4 (who's back wa 3rd floor hallway. Finallway. Finallway.					
	floor west stairwell the door. V4 obser looking at the med in the nurse's station down looking at V5 V5 turn their heads alarm or make any alarm.	n: R2 observed pushing the 3rd door open and exiting through ved with V4's head down ication cart. V5 observed sitting on in a chair with V5's head 5's cellular phone. Neither V4 or a towards the west stairwell attempt to respond to the				
	view next to V4 still nurse's station me conversing with V4 6/4/23 11:09 am: \ 3rd floor hallway. \	/15 (Housekeeper) observed in it standing at the 3rd floor dication cart. V15 observed at the medication cart. /5 observed walking down the /3 (CNA) observed walking out rectly next to the nurse's		- - -		

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

PRINTED: 08/29/2023 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ C B. WING IL6005516 06/23/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **2732 NORTH HAMPDEN COURT** WARREN BARR LINCOLN PARK CHICAGO, IL 60614 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX **PREFIX** CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 9 station. After observing the 3rd floor video footage (from 6/4/23), V1 showed the video footage in a split screen with the 1ST floor back door, 3RD floor, and 2ND floor cameras at the same time. 1st floor video camera: 6/4/23 11:07:46: R2 observed walking out of the west stairwell into1st floor hallway. 6/4/23 11:07:56: R2 observed walking out of the first back door of the facility. V18 (Dietary Aide) observed walking in the 1st floor hallway towards the back door direction. Blue laundry bins observed in the 1st floor hallway. 2nd floor video camera: 6/4/23 11:07 am: 2nd floor nurse's station observed with several staff members sitting in chairs at the nurse's station. V1 stated, the electronic monitoring safety device alarm wasn't going off on the second floor. Parking lot camera: 6/4/23 11:08:12 am: R2 observed walking from the second back door of the facility into the parking lot. R2 walked through the small parking lot to the adjoining street (alley-like). R2 walked south (turning left) and then turned and walked north in the street. 6/4/23 11:08:53 am: R2 last observed on the

Illinois Department of Public Health

facility video footage.

On 6/6/23 at 11:17 am, V3 (CNA) stated, V3 was working on 6/4/23 on the 7:00 am to 3:00 pm shift on the 3rd floor and was R2's assigned CNA. V3 stated, "(R2) speaks Spanish and a little English.

Illinois Department of Public Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PRO

-	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
VIAD LD44	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
·		IL6005516	B. WING		06/2	3/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
WARREN	N BARR LINCOLN PA	2732 NOF	RTH HAMPDE	EN COURT	91	
VVAINE	T BARK ENGOLITA	CHICAGO), IL 60614	-		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	age 10	S9999		······································	
39999	(R2) likes to walk a goes into other res does, I (V3) do red responds to the rec "Sometimes redire the 3rd floor is not code for the stairwell doors. W keypad for the stairwell door the stairwell door the stairwell door the stairwell door the door, but then must put in the coperformed, to stop R2's elopement frostated, "It was arou about seeing R2 p stated, V3 saw R2 V3 started the shift breakfast. (R2) wa which is constant f (R2). (R2) was goi They (other residents) was going to the side of the side of the side of the residents) was going to the side of the side of the residents) was going the side of the side	around all on the floor. (R2) ident's rooms. When (R2) irection." When asked if R2 direction, V3 stated, ction don't work." V3 stated, a locked floor, and staff have a sell doors when they exit via the hen asked to see the "code" rwell door, V3 walked to the vill open by pushing the bar on the alarm goes off, and staff de on the keypad, which V3 the alarm. When asked about om the facility on 6/4/23, V3 and 11:00 am." When asked V3 fror to 11:00 am on 6/4/23, V3 in R2's bed at 7:00 am when the vill of the				
:	(V3) know who the about. Then I (V3)	y (other residents) were talking would see (R2) and redirect ther persons') room." When		75		
	asked about R2's a stated "(R2) was u was roaming in oth redirecting (R2), be patients and am do the last time that was in the hallwexact time. When in the washroom. I when I (V3) came down the hallway.	cognitive status on 6/4/23, V3 p and alert that morning. (R2) her rooms. I (V3) was ut I (V3) have to clean other bing my rounds." When asked 3 saw R2 on 6/4/23, V3 stated, ay, but I (V3) don't know the (R2) went missing, I (V3) was (V3) heard the alarm going off out of the bathroom walking (V4, Agency RN) or CNA (V5). V5) were saying, 'Where did		# #		

PRINTED: 08/29/2023 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: _ B. WING IL6005516 06/23/2023 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **2732 NORTH HAMPDEN COURT** WARREN BARR LINCOLN PARK CHICAGO, IL 60614 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 11 (R2) go?' I (V3) hear the alarm going off, possibly (R2) could have closed it (the west stairwell door). I (V3) then went down the stairs (west stairwell) and didn't see (R2). I (V3) asked (V21, Receptionist), and (V21) didn't see (R2). I (V3) thought that maybe (R2's) still here, so I went out the back door to the parking lot. I (V3) didn't see (R2), I (V3) came back to the floor, and we (staff) searched all the rooms and in empty room, room 314." When asked how is V3 ensuring that a resident who wanders, like R2, is safely supervised, V3 stated, "For me (V3) personally, I know (R2) likes to walk. I (V3) let (R2) walk. (R2) doesn't like being in (R2's) room. I (V3) let (R2) walk sometimes and give (R2) a cookie if (R2) goes into someone's room. I (V3) have rounds to do. I (V3) have other patients to care for." V3 stated, "Sometimes (R2's) confused" and V3 gives R2 "verbal cues" if R2 needs it." R2's Progress Notes, on 6/4/23 at 2:48 pm. V4 (Agency RN) documents, in part, "11:05 am: (R2) walked up to (V4) to get (R2's) scheduled medication, 11:10 am: It was reported that (R2) was no longer in (R2's) room. Room search was done on the facility and a code was called. (R2) was still not found. (V1) was called and the security camera reviewed that (R2) left through the back door." On 6/7/23 at 4:00 pm, V4 (Agency RN) stated, V4 works frequently at the facility as an agency nurse, and V4 stated, on 6/4/23, V4 worked the 7:00 am to 3:00 pm shift on R2's floor (3rd floor).

Illinois Department of Public Health

When asked about R2 on 6/4/23 at beginning of V4's shift, V4 stated, "I (V4) saw (R2) standing by (R2) room. (R2) stood there. I (V4) said, 'Hi, I am your nurse. I am going to be giving you your meds.' (R2) said (R2) wanted to go pee in the staff bathroom. I (V4) told (R2) there is a

	eparatient of rabile					
	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLI	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PUN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPL	EIED
			İ		l c	,
		IL6005516	B. WING		06/23/2023	
		1 120000310			1 00/2	3/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
	L DADD I WOOLN DA	2732 NOR	TH HAMPDE	EN COURT		
WARKEN	I BARR LINCOLN PA	CHICAGO	, IL 60614			
()(1)(0)	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUŞT BE PREÇEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		(X5) COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	PRIATE	DATE
	<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		DEFICIENCY)		
S9999	Continued From pa	nge 12	S9999	5		
	Continued From pe	196 12	00000			
-		room; pointing to (R2's)				
	room." V4 stated, t	he staff bathroom is not open				
	for R2 to use. V4 s	tated, "I (V4) told the CNAs				
	(V4 and V5, Agenc	y CNA) to pay attention to	1			
		R2) looked confused." V4				
	stated, "Sometimes	s, I (V4) did not understand		·		
	(R2), (R2) would go	o to elevator. (R2) always				
		surance money. (R2) needs				
	(R2's) money. (R2)	needs to go get it. At the				
		n't understand. I (V4) then put	İ			
		V4 stated, R2 was making			•	
		out getting R2's money on				
		ing from the facility. When				
		oken about getting R2's money				
1		stated, "On other occasions,				
		out getting money from	1			
		n asked if R2 would give				
		ere R2 was wanting to go to				93
		4 stated, "No location. (R2)				
		ator to go down." V4 stated, V4				
		in the elevator," but R2 would		-		
		elevator" and did not get in				
		use (R2) didn't recognize that				
		." V4 stated, "(R2) has (an)				
ļ		seen that (R2) activated an				
1		ing safety device) alarm." V4				
		s had on (electronic monitoring				
		rveyor asked V4 if V4				
		ctronic monitoring safety device				
191		stated, "Yes, before June 4th,		·		
1		onic monitoring safety				
1		nat R2 continued to do		=		
	1	rning on 6/4/23. V4 stated,				
		(4) see (R2). I (V4) push my lown the hall. I (V4) saw (R2).				
				·		
		s my room?' (R2) came again	1			
		ent's room. I (V4) redirected				
		n. I (V4) talked to the CNAs				
		hem to watch (R2), and it's not				
	appropriate for (R2	2) to go into another resident's		/		Ī

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE: COMPI	
				1965		
,		IL6005516	B. WING		C 06/23/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY. S	TATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	1.5
		2732 NOR	TH HAMPDE	•		
WARREN	N BARR LINCOLN PA	RK -	, IL 60614			34
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT		(X5)
PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		COMPLETE DATE
,,,,,	<u> </u>			DEFICIENCY)		
S9999	Continued From pa	nge 13	S9999		1	
	room "When aske	d which room did R2 go into,				
		is the room opposite, "the				
		he stair door at the (west)	N 15			
		2 took one medication from V4.				
Α.	V4 stated, "I (V4) to	old (R2) (about the	1			
	medication). (R2) re	efused. So, I (V4) pushed back				
		R2) said, (R2) wants (R2's)				
		on 6/4/23 at 11:00 am, V4				
		d (R2) why (R2) was wearing				
		d, 'It was cold.' Then in a				
		(frame), it was 'Where was				
		"(R2) was not in (R2's) room.				
		t like (R2) was confused. I (V4)		±.		
		to focus on (R2) all the time.				
		ttention.' Redirect as much as		6		
		ns. It's a different story if (R2) pacing. (R2) was just walking."		*		
		e was V4 at 11:07 am on				
		Then I (V4) was at nurse's				
		cart. I (V4) had to do (blood				
		had the paper and was				
	,	(medication) cart; from the	22			
		and marking through the				1
		ked my list. Then (R2) walked				
		ated, "5 minutes later. I (V4)				
		usekeeper) 'Where's (R2)?'				
	(V15) said, 'Where	is (R2)?' I (V4) said let's check				
1		ody. We opened all the				
		ated, "First thing, (R2) was		34		S
		e stairs. Maybe (R2) went				
		by the original bathroom (R2)				1
		to." V4 stated, "We checked all				
		When asked did V4 hear any				
		it 11:07 am, "I (V4) was		2		
		od sugar checks). There was				
		When a resident moves (with a stairwell alarm) was the same				
		t all the residents. My thinking,				
		(V4) was thinking it (stairwell				
		alarm." When asked where				
Illinoie Doss	artment of Public Health	MIGHTI. TTHEIR ASKED WHELE	1			I
mittions pebs	MINIMALIE OF FUDING HEARING					

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING IL6005516 06/23/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2732 NORTH HAMPDEN COURT WARREN BARR LINCOLN PARK CHICAGO, IL 60614 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 14 S9999 other staff (V3, V5) were at when V4 heard the alarm, V4 stated, "People were looking, moving around, and came back to my station. (V15) was there in front of (R2's) room. CNA (V3) was in the (staff) bathroom. My mind was that (R2) was in the bathroom." V4 stated, V3 (CNA) then went to the 2nd floor. V4 stated, V4 called the 4th floor staff and R2 was not on the 4th floor. V4 stated, "I (V4) called down to reception (V21) for a code (yellow)." V4 stated, "I (V4) did hear (the stairwell) alarm. It wasn't loud, so you can know that someone can pass through. It was like a bed alarm. I (V4) am not familiar with stairs alarm. People don't use the stairs. 'Where is this alarm

On 6/6/23 at 2:15 pm, V5 (Agency CNA) stated, on 6/4/23 from 7:00 am to 3:00 pm, V5 worked on R2's floor (3rd floor). V5 stated, on 6/4/23 prior to R2's elopement, "I (V5) see (R2). Both in (R2's) room and hallway. At the beginning, (R2) was in other resident rooms. I (V5) was assisting (R2) back to (R2's) room. I would redirect (R2) saying, 'Hey, let's go back to your room. You are in someone else's room.' (R2) didn't speak much English. (R2) speaking back in Spanish. I (V5) escorted (R2) in (R2's) room for a while then (R2) came back out. I (V5) was at nurse's station. (V4) asked me (V5) by the stairs (about R2's location). I (V5) didn't see (R2) walk out it (stairwell door).'

coming from?" V4 stated, "CNA (V5) was running with me (V4). We have resident bathroom down there. We were looking. I (V4) called him then, called a code (yellow), (V21, Receptionist) said. 'I didn't see (R2) down there.' I (V4) said, 'Be on the lookout. (R2) didn't go on elevator." V4 stated, "I (V4) hear it, (stairwell) alarm, but it's like a bed alarm. You use a code to stop it (stairwell alarm)." V4 stated, "(V3, CNA) was down the stairs then. I guess we (V3, V4) met at reception. We can't find

Illinois Department of Public Health

(R2)."

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	COMPLETED	
	50					:	
		IL6005516	B. WING			3/2023	
	SPOVIDED OF SUPPLIED	OTOEET AD	DDEEC CITY C	TATE, ZIP CODE			
NAMEOF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER						
WARREN	I BARR LINCOLN PA	RK	TH HAMPDE , IL 60614	IN COURT			
	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000		· 1	DDOV/(DEDIC DI AN OF CODI	DECTION!		
(X4) ID PREFIX		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI		(X5) COMPLETE	
TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A		DATE	
				DEFICIENCY)		. *	
S 9 999	Continued From pa	age 15	89999				
	-	-T-]			,	
·		was V5 on 6/4/23 at 11:07					
		nurse's station. (V3) was in the sat the med cart who saw	·			ľ	
		ds (the west stairwell) door. I					
		stair alarm." Surveyor asked if			*		
		ic monitoring safety device on.	1				
		n (R2's) wrist and ankle.					
]		will go off. That's what the	! 1				
-		I (V5) didn't hear it. That's why					
	I (V5) didn't see (R	2) leave."					
	7112						
!		am, V15 (Housekeeper)					
		d on the 3rd floor on 6/4/23	ļ				
		00 pm. When asked if V15 was 15 stated, "I (V15) could say					
		about (R2). (R2) was walking					
		nted and sometimes coming					
İ		rooms. So, CNAs and nurse					
		all the time. Sometimes (R2)					
ļ	would go back to (R2's) room. (R2) was nervous					
		d do whatever (R2) wanted to				,	
		(6/4/23). That morning, (R2)					
		thing different in (R2's)					
		aid, 'How are you?'" V15					
		alking to (V4, Agency RN).					
		nd forth to (V4) and (R2's) ed on 6/4/23 at 11:07 am, where	1			_	
es ·		d floor, and V15 stated, "When					
		ean (R2's) room. (R2) was	-				
		the door. (R2) going back and	27				
		alking about something. (R2)		•		1	
ļ		forth. I (V15) cleaned (R2's)					
	room and mopped	the floor. I (V15) was at the	,				
		there just a couple of minutes					
		dn't see (R2). I (V15) told (V4)					
		2). Then (V4) and CNA went to					
		y checked other rooms,					
		ower room on the floor and When asked the description of					
		aring, V15 stated, "Jacket with					
	Wilat (112) Was We	ailing, vilo stated, Jacket With	<u> </u>	<u> </u>			

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	75	IL6005516	B. WING		C 06/23/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, S'	TATE, ZIP CODE	,	
MARDEA	N BARR LINCOLN PAI	2732 NOR	TH HAMPDE	N COURT		
WARKEN	H BARK LINCOLN FA	CHICAGO	, IL 60614			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 16	S9999			
S9999	asked (R2) 'Why (Februs 1982) here.' R2 said, '(R2 coming out of (R2's (V4) was standing I (medication) cart. In (V15) don't remember alarms, V15 stated alarm from the stail On 6/12/23 at 11:00 stated, V21 worked 6/4/23 at the recept front lobby of the favent alarm from the 1st floor look door alarm from the 1st floor back door alarmonitoring. They (Name 1982) here is sittly the front lobby, cardoor, and V21 state (V21) can see normous see that door.' able to see some oback door, V21 state (V21) can't make out body state towels. When thos blocking. (They're) (back) door. It's iffy can't make them (Issue 1982) here.' I wake them (I	zipper on. (V4) turned. (V4) R2's) wearing jacket? It's hot 's) cold.' That's when (R2) was s) room to the nurse's station. by nurses' station at n front of cart. One CNA (V5). I ber where other CNA (V3) asked if V15 heard any, "No, I (V15) didn't hear any				
	the 1st floor hallwa	y on the wall, can V21 erson exiting at the back door				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: _		IULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		IL6005516	B. WING		C 06/23/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, ST	FATE, ZIP CODE		
LAZA DOSTA	L DADD LINCOLN DA	2732 NOR	TH HAMPDE	N COURT		
WARKE	N BARR LINCOLN PA	CHICAGO	, IL 60614			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$9999	Continued From pa	ge 17	S9999			
	without the video ca "No, not really." Wh able to see the per- then, V21 stated, "C clear picture of indi of their head" since	amera screen, and V21 stated, nen asked how would V21 be son leaving out the back door Camera." V21 stated, it's not a viduals with seeing the "back the video camera is				
	asked if there is an floor doors, V21 state back doors) both different and back doo electronic monitoring when a resident wit safety device gets the alarm would be would hear 'beep at desk." V21 state alarm is triggered,	"hallway view outward." When alarm system on facility 1st ated, "Yes. They (front and o." V21 stated, the 1st floor rs are equipped with an alectronic monitoring near the front and back doors, activated. V21 stated, "I (V21) and beep' as I am sitting there d, when the 1st floor back door V21 would hear the alarm				
	V21 can hear the 1 monitoring safety of (V21) would have to resident with an electric got out. I (V21) would see or an individual. A reshave caused the isdown (to the back When asked how to stated, V21 puts in will fade out and grontinue to beep urasked if V21 knew 6/4/23, V21 stated first admitted to the is 5/13/23). When visually recognize V21 stated, "Yes." a typical morning.	loor location. When asked if st floor back door electronic levice alarm, V21 stated, "I to be listening. If they (the ectronic monitoring safety V21) would hear beep, beep. In the camera and see if there is ident or something that would issue. I (V21) physically go door) and disarm the alarm." The alarm is disarmed, V21 a number code, and "it (alarm) to away." V21 stated, "It will ntil you disarm it." When R2 prior to R2's elopement on R2 prior to R2's elopement on R2 prior to R2's admission date asked if V21 would be able to R2 in physical appearance, V21 stated, "On 6/4/23, it was Around 11:00 am something. I exact time. I (V21) got a call				

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WARREN BARR LINCOLN PARK (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2732 NORTH HAMPDEN COURT CHICAGO, IL 60614 (X5)	STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WARREN BARR LINCOLN PARK 2732 NORTH HAMPDEN COURT CHICAGO, IL 80814 CA410 PRIEST TAB SIMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST SEE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LOS IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) S9999 Continued From page 18 from (V4), asking if I knew where abouts of R2. I (V21) told (V4) that I (V21) haven't seen (R2). I (V21) asked What happened? (V4) said, (V4) that I (V21) never saw (R2) come down the front or side elevators. I (V21) am thinking if (R2) came down the stairs, I (V21) outl dose the back of (R2). But how did (R2) get downstairs? I (V21) told (V4) frou are not seeing (R2), I (V21) will call code yellow. After (V4) confirmed, I (V21) got on overhead page. When asked where was V21 at 11:08 am on 64/23, V21 stated, "I (V21) was at the receptionist desk, speaking to (R31) in a wheelchair." When asked where was R13 positioned when V21 was conversing with R13, V21 stated, R13 was "kitty corner (diagonal) on my right side, and I (V21) maked the receptionist desk, "No1 at all. V21 stated," "never heard anything, Nothing alarmed that someone got out there (back door)." When asked if the back stairwell (west stairwell) is locked on the first floor, V21 stated, "No. Residents can take a stairwell down." When asked if there were blue laundry bins (racks) in the 1st floor hallway on 64/23 at 11:08 am, V21 stated, "No. Nope." When asked if there were blue laundry bins (racks) in the 1st floor hallway on 64/23 at 11:08 am, V21 stated, "No, Nope." When asked if there were blue laundry bins (racks) in the 1st floor hallway on 64/23 at 11:08 am, V21 stated, "No, Nope." When asked if there were blue laundry bins (racks) in the 1st floor hallway on 64/23 at 11:08 am, V21 stated, "No, Nope." When asked if there were blue laundry bins (racks) in the 1st floor hallway on 64/23 at 11:08 am, V21 stated, "No, Val be detectoric monitoring safety device) on. We have regular employees who walk back there. I (V21) would not be able to make (R2)	AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
WARREN BARR LINCOLN PARK 2732 NORTH HAMPDEN COURT CHICAGO, IL 60814 PREFEX SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES FREER (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED THE APPROPRIATE S9999 Continued From page 18 from (V4), asking if I knew where abouts of R2. I (V21) told (V4) that I (V21) haven't seen (R2). I (V21) asked What happened? (V4) saic, (V4) don't see (R2) in (R2's) room. I (V21) told (V4) that I (V21) never saw (R2) come down the front or side elevators. (V21) am thinking if (R2) came down the stairs, I (V21) could see the back of (R2). But how did (R2) get downstairs? I (V21) told (V4) if you are not seeing (R2), I (V21) will call code yellow. After (V4) confirmed, I (V21) got on overhead page. When asked where was V21 at 11:08 am on 6i4/23. V21 stated, "I (V21) was at the receptionist desk, speaking to (R13) in a wheelchair." When asked where was R13 positioned when V21 was conversing with R13, V21 stated, R13 was "kitly corner (diagonal) on my right side, and I (V21) am facing the middle elevator." V21 stated, from the back area (on 1st floor), R2 did not come towards the receptionist desk, "No1 at all. V21 stated, "never heard anything, Nothing alarmed that someone got out there (back door)." When asked if the back stairwell down." When asked where was the staff or back door on 6i4/23 at 11:08 am, V21 stated,			IL6005516	B. WING	B. WING		1
CALIDAGO L. 60614	NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	ORESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
FREEDLATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) S9999 Continued From page 18 from (V4), asking if I knew where abouts of R2. I (V21) told (V4) that I (V21) haven't seen (R2), I (V21) asked What happened?' (V4) said, (V4) don't see (R2) in (R2s) room. I (V21) told (V4) that I (V21) never saw (R2) come down the front or side elevators. I (V21) am thinking if (R2) came down the stairs, I (V21) could see the back of (R2). But how did (R2) get downstairs?' I (V21) told (V4) if you are not seeing (R2), I (V21) will call code yellow. After (V4) confirmed, I (V21) got on overhead page. When asked where was V21 at 11:08 am on 64/23, V21 stated, "I (V21) was at the receptionist desk, speaking to (R13) in a wheelchair." When asked where was R13 positioned when V21 was conversing with R13, V21 stated, R13 was "kitty corner (diagonal) on my right side, and I (V21) am facing the middle elevator." V21 stated, "row the back area (on 1st floor), R2 did not come towards the receptionist desk, "Not at all. V21 stated, "never heard anything. Nothing alarmed that someone got out there (back door)." When asked if the back stainvell (west stainvell) is locked on the first floor, V21 stated, "No. Residents can take a stainvell ower stainvell pis locked on the first floor, W21 stated, "No. Residents can take a stainvell down stainvell was (R2) at 11:08 am, V21 stated, "No. Nope." When asked if there were blue laundry bins (racks) in the 1st floor hallway on 64/23, 321 stated, "Yes." When asked if V21 saw R2 on the 1st floor back door video camera view on 64/23 at 11:08 am, V21 stated, "No, if there was an image, I (V21) wouldn't have known it was (R2). (R2) would have had an (electronic monitoring safety device) on. We have regular employees who walk back there. I (V21) would not be able to make (R2)	WARREN	BARR LINCOLN PA	RK		EN COURT		
from (V4), asking if I knew where abouts of R2. I (V21) told (V4) that I (V21) haven't seen (R2). I (V21) asked "What happened?" (V4) said, (V4) don't see (R2) in (R2's) room. I (V21) told (V4) that I (V21) never saw (R2) come down the front or side elevators. I (V21) am thinking if (R2) came down the stairs, I (V21) could see the back of (R2). But how did (R2) get downstairs? I (V21) told (V4) if you are not seeing (R2), I (V21) will call code yellow. After (V4) confirmed, I (V21) got on overhead page. When asked where was V21 at 11:08 am on 6/4/23, V21 stated, "I (V21) was at the receptionist desk, speaking to (R13) in a wheelchair." When asked where was R13 positioned when V21 was conversing with R13, V21 stated, R13 was "kitty corner (diagonal) on my right side, and I (V21) am facing the middle elevator." V21 stated, from the back area (on 1st floor), R2 did not come towards the receptionist desk, "Not at all. V21 stated, "never heard anything. Nothing alarmed that someone got out there (back door)." When asked if the back stainwell (west stainwell) is locked on the first floor, V21 stated, "No. Nope." When asked if there were blue laundry bins (racks) in the 1st floor hallway on 6/4/23, v21 stated, "Yes." When asked if V21 saw R2 on the 1st floor back door video camera view on 6/4/23 at 11:08 am, V21 stated, "No. Nope." When asked if there were blue laundry bins (racks) in the 1st floor hallway on 6/4/23, v21 stated, "Yes." When asked if V21 saw R2 on the 1st floor back door video camera view on 6/4/23 at 11:08 am, v21 stated, "No. If there was an image, I (V21) wouldn't have known it was (R2). (R2) would have had an (electronic monitoring safety device) on. We have regular employees who walk back there. I (V21) would not be able to make (R2)	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	.D BE	COMPLETE
wouldn't have known it was (R2). (R2) would have had an (electronic monitoring safety device) on. We have regular employees who walk back there. I (V21) would not be able to make (R2)	S9999	from (V4), asking if (V21) told (V4) that (V21) asked 'What don't see (R2) in (R that I (V21) never sor side elevators. I down the stairs, I (V(R2). But how did (I told (V4) if you are call code yellow. Af on overhead page. at 11:08 am on 6/4/the receptionist des wheelchair." When positioned when V2 V21 stated, R13 way right side, and I elevator." V21 stated floor), R2 did not codesk, "Not at all. Vanything. Nothing at there (back door)." stairwell (west stair floor, V21 stated, "I stairwell down." Welectronic monitorii the 1st floor back ov V21 stated, "No. Nowere blue laundry I hallway on 6/4/23, asked if V21 saw F	I knew where abouts of R2. I I (V21) haven't seen (R2). I happened?' (V4) said, (V4) R2's) room. I (V21) told (V4) aw (R2) come down the front (V21) am thinking if (R2) came V21) could see the back of R2) get downstairs? I (V21) not seeing (R2), I (V21) will fer (V4) confirmed, I (V21) got When asked where was V21 (V23, V21 stated, "I (V21) was at sk, speaking to (R13) in a asked where was R13 (V21) am facing the middle ed, from the back area (on 1st ome towards the receptionist V21 stated, "never heard alarmed that someone got out When asked if the back well) is locked on the first No. Residents can take a hen asked if V21 heard an ing safety device alarm from floor on 6/4/23 at 11:08 am, ope." When asked if there bins (racks) in the 1st floor V21 stated, "Yes." When R2 on the 1st floor back door	*			
On 6/14/23 at 2:01 pm, V21 (Receptionist) stated,		stated, "No. If there wouldn't have know have had an (elect on. We have regulathere. I (V21) would out."	e was an image, I (V21) wn it was (R2). (R2) would ronic monitoring safety device) ar employees who walk back d not be able to make (R2)				

| Un 0/14/23 at 2.0 :

(X3) DATE SURVEY

Illinois Department of Public Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED	
1		IL6005516	B. WING		C 06/23/2023	
2	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	2732 NOF	DRESS, CITY, ST RTH HAMPDEI D, IL 60614			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED (CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED (CROSS-REFERENCE))	D BE COMPLET	TE
S9999	assessed as an eld receptionist's desk V21 checked the el V21 was asked on	list (residents who are openment risk) is posted at the in a red binder. V21 stated, openment risk list on 6/4/23. 6/4/23, was R2 on the 1 stated, "No, I (V21) don't	S9999			
	On 6/8/23 at 1:42 p V18 works in the ki weekends. V18 sta from 6:00 am to 2:0 at 11:08 am, did V1 door on the 1st floo don't recall." V18 s 6/4/23 and V18 wo time V18 would be stated, "I (V18) knot I (V18) would recog surveyor informed viewed the facility v R2 eloped out the	om, V18 (Dietary Aide) stated, tchen and works on the ated, on 6/4/23, V18 worked 00 pm. When asked on 6/4/23 18 see R2 eloping from back or, and V18 stated, "No, I (V18) tated, V18 had met R2 prior to uld see R2 in R2's bed each picking up meal trays. V18 ow (R2's) general appearance. If I saw (R2)." This V18 that this surveyor and V1 video footage from 6/4/23 when the same was a single tray v18 was				
	walking down the 1 back door direction video), V18 stated, turned to the laund When asked on 6/4	was going when V18 was stifloor hallway towards the on 6/4/23 (as observed on the "Around that time, I (V18) ry or lady's locker room." 4/23 at 11:08 am, did V18 hear door, V18 stated, "No, I (V18) g."				20
2	Coordinator) stated duty" or "MOD" on 9:10 am." V16 states responsibilities as for the electronic naystems for the 1sthe facility. V16 states	am, V16 (Clinical Care d, V16 was the "manager on 6/4/23 and arrived "around ted, one of V16's the MOD is to "use the remote' nonitoring safety device alarm t floor front and back doors in ated, V16 "checked the doors" 0:00 am after V16 did V16's	27			

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING IL6005516 06/23/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **2732 NORTH HAMPDEN COURT** WARREN BARR LINCOLN PARK CHICAGO, IL 60614 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 20 rounds and the remote showed "Good" when the door is working. V16 stated, "So, I was in my office, around 11:00 am. (V21, Receptionist) said (V4. Agency RN) was saying that they can't find (R2). I (V16) asked (V4) when (V4) saw (V4) last, and (V4) said, 'Recently. I (V4) just gave (R2) (R2's) medications.' I (V16) said, 'Did you see (R2) in what direction?' (V4) could not identify which door and maybe (R2) left in back door because (V21) didn't see (R2)." When asked as the MOD, does V16 review the elopement risk list? V16 stated, "It's at the front desk at receptionist (desk). Yes, I (V16) check on it." When asked on 6/4/23, did V16 check the

On 6/7/23 at 12:53 pm, V13 (Social Worker) stated, "I (V13) report to (V11, Social Services Director, SSD)" and was assigned to the 3rd floor and half of the 2nd floor. V13 stated, "When (R2) was first admitted, (R2) was confused and wandering a little bit. Since (R2) was Spanish speaking, we had a couple staff members who speak Spanish. A CNA who speaks Spanish translated for (the social services) intake. (R2) had wandering tendencies. Nursing was asking if we could put an (electronic monitoring safety device) on (R2). I (V13) put it (electronic monitoring safety device) on (R2) on 5/16/23. I

elopement risk list, and V16 stated, "I (V16) check the list, but we were already searching (for R2). I (V16) check on the pictures. We are looking for (R2)." When asked was R2 on the elopement risk list on 6/4/23, V16 stated, "I (V16) don't think so." V16 verified with this surveyor that it was the elopement risk list, updated on 6/2/23, that V16 saw on 6/4/23. V16 stated, "(R2) was not on this (elopement risk) list at this time." When asked did V16 have knowledge that R2 was at risk for elopement (prior to 6/4/23), V16

stated, "No, not really."

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			A. BUILDING:			
		IL6005516	B. WING		C 06/23/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		101
WARREN	N BARR LINCOLN PA	RK	TH HAMPDE , IL 60614	EN COURT		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	age 21	S9999		170	
	(V13) placed it on (checked it (electron prior to putting it or (from the previous	R2's) right wrist. I (V13) nic monitoring safety device) n (R2). We had the old one electronic monitoring safety				
90	new one. And I (V1 used a remote to c	m). And then I (V13) grabbed a 3) checked it prior. I (V13) heck it. We can get the e for electronic monitoring				
	Director) office." V walking and pacing who the nurse was	ks) in (V12's, Maintenance 13 stated, "I (V13) did see (R2) 3 the hallway." When asked 4 who asked for the electronic device to be placed on R2, V13				
i.	stated, "It was the restorative nurse (' tested R2's electro after applying it on (V13) had tested it	nurse on the floor, the V14)." When asked if V13 ever nic monitoring safety device R2 on 5/16/23, V13 stated, "I on another day because I				
:	asked when this da a really busy for (V updates on Fridays (5/19/23). It (R2's e	r (to putting it on R2)." When ate was, V13 stated, "It was on 11, SSD). (V11) does the s. I (V13) did it that next Friday electronic monitoring safety			. •	
	asked to demonstr resident's electron the remote (preser	oning at that time." V13 was rate the testing method of a ic monitoring safety device with at in the conference room on it on. And the message says				
	good. I (V13) teste stated, V13 perform assessment for R2 social services address	d it that way with (R2)." V13 med the elopement risk 2 on 5/16/23 as part of R2's mission assessments and V13				
	score of R2's elope said, "Score, right score. At risk." V1 elopement risk eva questions that are final score. V13 st	an." When asked about the ement risk assessment, V13 down here, would be (R2's) 3 stated, V13 fills out all the aluation questions, and the marked with "yes" totals for the lated, any score above a 4 is a opement risk evaluation. V13				

PRINTED: 08/29/2023

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: _ COMPLETED C IL6005516 B. WING 06/23/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **2732 NORTH HAMPDEN COURT** WARREN BARR LINCOLN PARK CHICAGO, IL 60614 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 Continued From page 22 S9999 stated for "at risk" for elopement residents does include behaviors that would be concerning, like "wandering tendency." V13 stated, "(R2) was at risk for elopement. Wandering tendency. Keep eve on (R2). Eye on (R2) and a personal safety alarm device." When asked what the personal safety alarm device (electronic monitoring safety device) is, V13 stated, "It sounds an alarm that someone has gotten in the elevator or gone out one of the doors. Bracelets made to one of those 4 exits. Doors on the main floor and elevators. there's an alarm." V13 stated, "(R2) is oriented to self. Oriented to person and not to situation or what was going on." When asked about testing R2's wander guard other than when V13 stated on 5/16/23 and on 5/19/23, V13 stated, "I (V13) don't recall testing (R2) another time." When asked if V13 informed V11 (SSD) when V13 placed R2's electronic monitoring safety device on R2 on 5/16/23, V11 stated, "I (V13) did not that day. It's one of those things that slipped through the crack." When asked V13 in reference to the elopement risk list, can V13 update the elopement risk list, and V13 stated, "That's (V11, SSD.) I (V13) have not updated it." V13 stated. "For the elopement risk list, they (residents) all have (electronic monitoring safety devices) on them attached." V13 stated, residents who are at risk for elopement are "making statements, consecutively needing to go to the store, saying 'I need to pay my bills.' They have more of an idea or plan. Obsessive thinking with poor cognition. They have it in their mind that 'I have to do it." V13 stated, "(R2) was pacing, walking into rooms. Now (R2) has 1:1 sitter." V13 stated with R2's electronic monitoring safety device, "(R2's) on the list now. That's how staff are able to know who an

Illinois Department of Public Health

elopement risk is." V13 stated, on 5/16/23 when V13 applied R2's electronic monitoring safety device, "I (V13) did not document the device

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		iL6005516	B. WING		C 06/23/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
LECA MOPA	L D A D D L INGOL NI DA	2732 NOR	TH HAMPDE	·		1
WARKER	I BARR LINCOLN PAI	CHICAGO	, IL 60614	3		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ige 23	S9999	>		
	needed to docume		0.			
X.	if she checked the monitoring safety d it on R2. V13 stated right before, I didn't V13 asked if V13 c safety device inven	em, V13 (Social Worker) asked functioning of the electronic evice on 5/16/23 after placing d, "Since I (V13) checked it the check after putting on (R2)." ompleted electronic monitoring story log. V13 stated, "(V11) commonitoring safety device) log.	3			
	documents, in part, for the risk score to documented R2's 5 Evaluation and ans questions: "The resileave the facility," "desire/intent to leave resident has attemelopement in the laresident is confuse the physical ability answered Yes or N documented that "a	sk Evaluation, dated 5/16/23, 8 questions to be completed otal. V13 performed and 5/16/23 Elopement Risk swered "Yes" to the following 3 sident has the physical ability to The resident has a firm we the facility," and "The pted or has an actual ast year." Question #8 ("The d to time and place and has to leave the building?) was not to by V13 (left blank). V13 all interventions that apply" to fety Alarm Device."				
319	elopement risk evaluation value valu	pm, reviewed the 5/16/23 aluation V13 performed for R2, swers to the questions score. V13 stated, "That's why because (R2) had 3 yeses." The resident has an actual elopement in the last ented yes because of R2's ated, R2 was at 'low risk' with a rveyor then pointed out to V13 aswer question #8 "The				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6005516	B. WING	22	•	C 2 3/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, \$1	TATE, ZIP CODE		
WARREN BARR LINCOLN PARK 2732 NOR' CHICAGO,			TH HAMPDE , IL 60614	N COURT		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 24	S9999			
	the physical ability of asked why did V13 stated, "It was a min answering question evaluation would chanswered, V13 stated (R2's) score. It would be a '4' and put (R2 risk) category." V1	d to time and place and has to leave the building?" When not answer question #8, V13 stake." When asked if not a #8 on the elopement risk hange R2's risk score if it's ted, "Yes, it would change ald have changed (R2's) score) in the high-risk (elopement 3 stated, V13 had alarms that R2 being at risk for elopement.		50 57 H		
	On 6/8/23 at 11:00 stated, "I (V14) am nurse)" in the facility performed the rested 5/16/23. When ask to have an electron be placed on R2, V remember." V14 s an (electronic monicoordinate with soo "(R2) walks around cognitive impairment from time to time." an electronic monit resident, social ser on the elopement relopement risk list receptionist's desk stations.	am, V14 (Restorative Nurse) the only one (restorative by. V14 confirmed, V14 orative assessment for R2 on ed if V14 requested from V13 nic monitoring safety device to V14 stated, "I (V14) cannot tated, "If they (residents) need itoring safety device), we cial services." V14 stated, I hallways. Due to (R2's) ent, (R2) needs to be redirected V14 stated, when staff place toring safety device on a vices staff will put the resident risk list. V14 stated, the is then placed at the and the floors' nurse's				
197	part, a focus of "(R risk/wanderer" with facility unattended' be frequently moni personal safety ala	(2) an elopement in a goal of "(R2) will not leave if with interventions of "(R2) will tored as needed" and "place arm and/or (electronic device): (specific device #	15			14

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

PRINTED: 08/29/2023 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ B. WING IL6005516 06/23/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2732 NORTH HAMPDEN COURT WARREN BARR LINCOLN PARK CHICAGO, IL 60614 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)(X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 25 On 6/7/23 at 11:45 am, V11 (SSD) stated, V13 (Social Worker) is the "social services designee." V11 stated, V11 is not assigned to the 3rd floor residents, and not "super familiar with (R2)," but V11 did see and visit R2 on the 3rd floor when V13 wasn't working. V11 stated, "New admission resident, we do an intake on one of the admission assessments. Elopement low risk or high risk. We look at cognition, dementia, or Alzheimer's diagnoses. If known to wander. Some residents will pace back and forth without wanting to leave. Physically able to leave, and cognition. We look at it all. If there's a case: low risk per the (elopement risk) assessment, based off a number score with 0-3 low risk and 4 and above is high risk. Then update care plan." V11 stated, "High risk means at risk. With a score of 3, resident is still at risk." V11 stated, if the nurse tells V11 that a resident who has "cognition severely impaired" tries to get on the elevator or says that they were going "downstairs," V11 would put an electrical monitoring safety device on the resident. V11 stated, "I (V11) would test the (electrical monitoring safety device) bracelet. When I (V11) first got it on. And I (V11) tested all the (electrical monitoring safety devices) on Fridays. I (V11) have been doing it for around 2 months ago. (V12, Maintenance Director) gave me training." When asked if V11 did the electrical monitoring safety device testing on 6/2/23 (Friday) of all residents wearing the electrical monitoring safety devices, "Yes." When asked on 6/2/23, did V11

Illinois Department of Public Health

test R2, and V11 stated, "I (V11) don't recall. If (R2) had one. Yes. (R2) did." When asked who is responsible for the elopement risk list, V11 stated, "I (V11) create the list. I (V11) update it every Friday. Or if there's an elopement attempt or a new admission then I update it." This surveyor and V11 viewed the elopement risk list, updated

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: IL6005516		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 06/23/2023		
							NAME OF F
LAVA EDEEN	L DADO LINGOLNI DAI	2732 NOR	TH HAMPDE	N COURT			
WARKEN	I BARR LINCOLN PAI	CHICAGO	, IL 60614				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 26	S9999	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	on 6/5/23, and V11 6/4/23). So, I (V11) copies. One at Rec station. In cabinet (ibinder. One on eacresident." When as elopement risk list elopement risk list, the list? V11 then lo medical record, EM R2's identity. When 6/2/23 elopement ridon't believe so. I (V11) tested (R2)." V11's previous state 6/2/23, V11 stated, (V11) would not have think (R2) was on it laptop computer duprevious elopemen was not on the (elo (V11) didn't not test This surveyor and V11 added R2 on the 6/5/23, only after R V11 stated, the elopement risk May 26, and June 2 update it once a we confirmed that V11 list on the May and V11 added R2 on the 6/5/23, only after R V11 stated, the elopements. V11 states afety device) residents. V11 states afety device) residents.	stated, "Elopement for R2 (on updated it. There are 7 eptionist. And at nurse's is the) elopement list in a h floor. I (V11) add any ked since V11 updates the every Friday, so for the 6/2/23 was R2's name and picture on oked at R2's (electronic IR) profile picture, confirming asked again if R2 was on the sk list, V11 stated, "I (V11) V11) don't think he was on the n 6/5/23 after R2 eloped. I This surveyor questioned ement about testing R2 on "If (R2) was not on the list, I we tested (R2). I (V11) don't the checked on V11's ring the interview and viewed trisk lists. V11 stated, "(R2) pement risk) list on 6/2/23. In (R2). I (V11) do apologize." V11 next viewed the copies of lists from May 12, May 19, 22, 2023. V11 stated, "I (V11) ek and as needed" and updated the elopement risk list on 2's elopement from the facility. Dement risk evaluation and ted for elopement risk list on (elopement elopement at risk are on (elopement elopement at risk are on (elopement elopement elopem					
Illinois Deser	as much as I (V11) V11 want an update elopement risk resi	can." When asked why would pictures can." When asked why would picture posted of an dent, V11 stated, "Pictures have if they (residents) are					

PRINTED: 08/29/2023 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING IL6005516 06/23/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2732 NORTH HAMPDEN COURT WARREN BARR LINCOLN PARK CHICAGO, IL 60614 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 Continued From page 27 S9999 not here. To have a current picture of them (residents). Pictures taken upon admission, so in an emergency, nurse can verify." V11 stated, "My responsibility is for those residents that are on the list, are on the (elopement risk) list. As social service director, I (V11) must know, and so does (V13) and vice versa. I (V11) am responsible for On 6/8/23 at 3:15 pm, when asked prior to 6/4/23. had V11 (SSD) checked the functioning of R2's electronic monitoring safety device(s), V11 stated, "I (V11) did not know it was on (R2), so the answer is no. I (R2) did not check." V11 stated, V12 (Maintenance Director) trained V11 on how to use the remote and "gave me the code." V11 stated, "I (V11) see as a result, and it beeps for sure. It says good/okay to indicate that it is functioning." V11 stated, "If it doesn't say that, then report to V1 and V12." V11 stated, V11 will get the electronic monitoring safety devices and bracelet bands from V12. V11 stated, V11 looks at the back of electronic monitoring safety device for the expiration date and the serial number, and V11 will document this information on the inventory log. When asked who access to the electronic monitoring safety device inventory log would have, V11 stated, V1 (Administrator) or V2 (DON) have access to it. V11 stated, when V11 updates the elopement risk list, V11 will update the electronic monitoring safety device inventory log. V11 stated, "(Electronic monitoring safety device) inventory list is the same as the ones on the elopement risk. Yes, right."

Illinois Department of Public Health

Facility document titled "Elopement Risk List" and updated on 5/12/23, 5/19/23, 5/26/23 and 6/2/23. does not document R2's name, floor, room number or picture. All these updated "Elopement Risk List(s)" document, in part, "Please monitor

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
7.1.0			A. BUILDING:					
		IL6005516	B. WING		06/23/2023			
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE				
	2732 NORTH HAMPDEN COURT							
WARREN	I BARR LINCOLN PA	RK	, IL 60614					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
S9999	Continued From pa	nge 28	S9999			,		
	the following reside wandering behavio placement once a s resident if they exh Admin (Administration	ents every 1-2 hours for rs and check for wander guard shift. Please try to redirect ibit wandering behavior. Notify tor), DON, and Social Services of these residents attempt to or leave the building				≅: 		
·	monitoring safety of documents, in part Date" of "6/4/23" w	cument titled "(Electronic levice) Inventory Log" , R2's name with an "Issue ith "Location" of "Right Wrist" ber and expiration date			•			
	Nurse, LPN) stated 2nd floor on 6/4/23 shifts and that "after phone call from a review of the total value on behalf of value on behalf of value of	om, V7 (Licensed Practical of that V7 was working on the for the evening and night or 9:00 pm," V7 received a person (V48) who stated that we member of V24 (R2's Friend). Was calling from out of the V24 to inform the facility that partment. V7 stated that V7 one number and V48's phone called V19 (LPN) who was the elay this information. V7 stated was change of shift and that V6 the 11:00 pm to 7:00 pm shift. In a resident has an electronic device, V7 will document the levice on the resident's MAR distration Record) or TAR istration Record) by placing a tated that if the 1st floor back is electronic monitoring safety in on the 2nd floor at the nurse's that there's a button at the 2nd in that can be used when the						

PRINTED: 08/29/2023 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C IL6005516 B. WING 06/23/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **2732 NORTH HAMPDEN COURT** WARREN BARR LINCOLN PARK CHICAGO, IL 60614 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 29 S9999 electronic monitoring safety device alarm is triggered on the 1st floor back door, but V7 goes to see why the alarm is triggered. V7 stated. "I (V7) physically go off floor. They (alarms) are not humans. Staff is backup to know that someone is gone. I physically go and see if someone is gone. Can't count on that alarm. When we assume, you know it hits the fan. We are educated now." On 6/8/23 at 11:58 am, V19 (LPN) stated that on 6/4/23, for the day shift from 7:00 am to 3:00 pm. V19 worked as the wound care treatment nurse. and then on 6/4/23, from 3:00 pm to 11:00 pm, V19 was the primary nurse on the 3rd floor. V19 stated that V19 had been R2's nurse prior to 6/4/23. V19 stated, "(R2) is a little bit confused on and off. Sometimes in bed. Sometime will walk around on the floor. (R2) would walk outside (R2's) room, and I keep watching (R2). Redirect (R2). Especially after dinner, redirect (R2) to go back to bed. Say 'It's time for bedtime.' (R2) would complaint and say, 'Why do I (R2) have to go back?' (R2) would speak in Spanish and understands English. Sometimes (R2) talks a mix of English and Spanish." V19 stated, "(R2) would walk the halls and into the other residents' rooms. We must tell (R2) 'That's not your room' and sometimes. (R2) would walk out and try to find a bathroom. I (V19) would say 'Your bathroom is inside your room." When asked if R2 was an elopement risk, "(R2's) not. He's a wanderer. (R2) would say that (R2) wants to get (R2's) check. That's what the CNA told me (V19), (R2) said that it's a bank on Pulaski." V19 stated that R2 had on two electronic monitoring safety devices, one on wrist and one on ankle. V19 stated that when R2 was wandering the floors, V19 would "grab (R2) and patients will be calling us (staff) that (R2) is in this room. We (staff) keep eye on (R2)." When asked how does V19 know who an elopement

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C IL6005516 **B. WING** 06/23/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **2732 NORTH HAMPDEN COURT WARREN BARR LINCOLN PARK** CHICAGO, IL 60614 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 30 S9999 risk resident is, V19 stated, "There's a sign. A paper of elopement risk (residents) in a book and at front desk. If I (V19) am on the floor, I will get it in nurse report. So, we will know. Or social services will come and in-service us. It is responsibility for the nurse to check the book." When asked if residents who are on the elopement risk list have electronic monitoring safety device, V19 stated, "Yes." V19 stated, "The first time I (V19) heard (R2) was located was at end of shift 3:00 pm to 11:00 pm shift. From (V7) on the 2nd floor. (V7) said, 'You have a missing (resident)?' (V7) was like someone called (V48 who is V24's Family Member) and said that (R2) was (V24's) house. This was around 11:30 pm." V19 stated that V19 finished giving report to V6 (RN), and then went downstairs to the 2nd floor to call V48 who provided V7 with V24's address where R2 was at. V19 stated that V48 informed V7 that V24 wanted R2 to be picked up from V24's apartment (which is 4 miles away from the facility). V19 stated that V19 called V2 (DON), V44 (R2's Family Member) and the local police department. V19 stated V19 then drove in V19's car to V47's apartment address after 1:00 am and waited for the local police department to arrive. V19 stated that V19 saw the police officers get "access into the (apartment) building when (V24) gave them (police officers) the key through the window from the 3rd floor with a string on a key. They (police officers) were in there for a while. They (police officers) come out with (R2)." V19

Illinois Department of Public Health

stated that the local police department officers assessed R2 to bring R2 back to the facility.

In R2's Progress Notes, on 6/4/23 at 10:21 pm. V19 (LPN) documents, "(R2) was unavailable."

On 6/13/23 at 12:37 pm, V24 (R2's Friend) stated that on 6/4/23, V24 stated, "(R2) come here after

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING IL6005516 06/23/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2732 NORTH HAMPDEN COURT **WARREN BARR LINCOLN PARK** CHICAGO, IL 60614 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 31 \$9999 11 (am). Someone opened the door for (R2), I (V24) think they thought that (R2) used to live here. But (R2) didn't." When asked did R2 sav how R2 got to V24's apartment (4 miles from the facility), V24 stated, "(R2) said the police had brought (R2). Then (R2) said that (R2) got a ride from somebody. And (R2) walked, (R2) told me 3 stories." When asked what condition was R2 in when R2 arrived on 6/4/23, V24 stated, "(R2) no walk better. (R2) slow and tired." V24 stated that V24 had been talking to V47 on the phone while R2 was present on 6/4/23. V24 stated that V24 had then called V44 (R2's Family Member) to find out that R2 was living in a nursing home, which V24 did not know, and that is why V48 (V24's Family Member) then phoned the facility staff. V24 verified V24's address. When asked what kind of street is Diversey that V24 lives on, V24 stated "It's a very busy street. There's all the time cars driving so fast." V24 stated that V24 was "scared for (R2)" and that V24 didn't want to leave R2 alone because V24 has 2 doors, and R2 could go out the back door if V24 left R2 alone. V24 said that when police arrived, V24 put the key down outside the window down to the police. When asked what was R2's cognition on 6/4/23. V24 stated, "(R2) is very confused. All the time." On 6/7/23 at 2:31 pm, V6 (RN) stated that V6 worked on the 3rd floor from 11:00 pm to 7:00 am on 6/4/23. When asked if electronic monitoring safety device residents would be on the elopement risk list, V6 stated, "Yes. (Electronic monitoring safety device) residents would be on the list. It shows all floors." V6 stated that on 6/4/23, "(R2) has one on right wrist and left ankle. We do checks (of electronic monitoring safety device) on our shift. It's not reflected in the MAR. but we check on that also."

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		11 0005540	B. WING			
		IL6005516	D. 11110			23/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TATE, ZIP CODE		
WARREN	I BARR LINCOLN PA	RK	TH HAMPDE , IL 60614	N COURT		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR	RECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	COMPLETE DATE
\$9999	Continued From pa	ige 32	S9999			
	V6 stated when V6	started V6's 11:00 pm to 7:00				
		R2 was still not in the facility.				
		me back at 2:30 pm. When				
		elevator with (V7) who let them				
	• 1	police officers) came into the department) officers were				
		d (R2) to (R2's) room. I (V6)				
		n (V35, CNA)." V6 stated that				
4		witched off with monitoring R2				
		ne remainder of the night shift.				
		r read V6 an authored note to sked V6 about the "old bluish"				
		lateral forearms" for R2. V6				
		old discolorations. When you	i		3.	
1		urning yellowish." But when				
		/6 documenting "bluish" color,				
	V6 stated, "Older, s	i) asked (R2) about it. There				
		nothing new. No break in				
		rveyor read V6 another				
		6, this surveyor asked V6				
		ntation of notifying V12 ctor). V6 stated, "I (V6)				
		est everything. I (V6) think				-
	(V12) is the one for	r the alarms. Stairwell doors				
		ough, or the volume is not high				
		f to hear." V6 stated, "I (V6) arge. I (V6) called (V12). I (V6)				
·		t away. I (V6) called (V12) that				
		d that (V12) will check on it.				
	Check on volume t	o make sure that everyone can				
		why (R2) left. Daytime, there's				
	lots of noise, mayb	e staff did not hear."				~
	In R2's Progress N	lotes, on 6/5/23 at 2:54 am, V6				
	(Registered Nurse	, RN) documents, in part,		4		
	"11:11 pm - (R2) st	ill out of facility; 1:50 am - Per				
,		rsing, DON), (R2) is on (R2's)				
		cility C/O (care of) (local police am - (V1) aware (R2) is back in				

Illinois Department of Public Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PR

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		A. BUILDING:		""	JOINI EETED	
		B MUNIC			C	
		IL6005516	B. WING	·	06/2	3/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		ļ
MANA EDDEN	I BARR LINCOLN PA	2732 NOF	RTH HAMPDE	N COURT		
AAWKKEL	BARK LINCOLN FA	CHICAGO), IL 60614		2	(9)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		
S9999	Continued From pa	age 33	S9999			
39999	the facility; 2:30 pm floor by 2 (local pol alert & verbally res with little English by (V6) & (V35, CN	n - (R2) brought back to 3rd ice department) officers, (R2) ponsive, speaks Spanish & complete body check done IA). No skin breakdown. Noted discolorations on both	33333			
	documents, "(V12) check elevators (el	otes, on 6/5/23 at 6:56 am, V6 (Maintenance) informed to ectronic monitoring safety tairwells alarms including				
8	Director) and this senvironmental tour the 1st floor, the basafety device alarn resident walks throelectronic monitoring the electronic mon	om, V12 (Maintenance surveyor performed an initial of the facility. V12 stated, on ack door electronic monitoring in gets triggered when a bugh the back door wearing an ing safety device. V12 stated, itoring safety device alarm				Э
	safety device alarm stated, "There is a back door when the this surveyor were was holding a electron alarm goes off with puts in a code on the silence the electronal alarm. V12 stated, silence the alarm." before a resident resident will trigger	cond floor with the where the electronic monitoring is being triggered. V12 noise that comes from the e alarm is going off." V12 and near the back door while V12 stronic monitoring safety device and the back door, and the back door, and the back door, and the back door device in loud beeping alarm. V12 there he keypad at that back door to be monitoring safety device "You have to put in the code to When asked V12 how far reaches the back door before back door before into the alarm, V12 stated "About "V12 stated, electronic				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION		COMPLETED				
			C						
	*	IL6005516	B. WING			3/2023			
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE					
2732 NORTH HAMPDEN COURT									
WARREN BARR LINCOLN PARK CHICAGO, IL 60614									
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL.		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE			
\$9999	Continued From pa	ge 34	S9999	46					
	residents by their h (ankle), and the ele device would trigge how on 6/4/23, R2 the facility with elec	evices can be placed on ands (wrists) or by the foot ectronic monitoring safety or the door alarm. When asked eloped out the back door of etronic monitoring safety							
	should have gone of electronic monitoring and this surveyor the showed this survey station a panel with	d, "I (V12) couldn't explain it. It off. To trigger it (the back dooring safety device alarm)." V12 nen went to the 2nd floor. V12 for at the 2nd floor nurse's a labeled buttons. V12 points to			2				
c	electronic monitorir trigger here, and it When asked to vie 2nd floor, V12 state (east and west) have	ton and stated, the back dooring safety device alarm would can be "silenced here." with the stairwell doors on the ed, the 2nd floor stairwells we a "magnet lock for 15" door is pushed to attempt to							
	open. V12 stated, t doors do not have surveyor and V12 t stated, when a resi electronic monitori the bar" to be able stairwell, the alarm	the 3rd and 4th floor stairwell the magnet lock. This hen went to the 3rd floor. V12 dent (with or without an ng safety device) would "push to open the door of either goes off at the door of the this surveyor walked down the							
	hallway on the 3rd one that R2 eloped demonstrated oper and the west stairw immediately trigger from the door. V12 the west stairwell of was triggered and	floor to the west stairwell (the lout from on 6/4/23). V12 ning the west stairwell door, well door alarm was red with loud alarm coming stated, when V12 had tested laily on the 3rd floor, the alarm would sound when the pushing	09			t:-			
62	stairwell. When as "louder alarm" on t V12 stated, "It's lou	r to exit from the floor into the ked why the facility now has a he 3rd floor stairwell doors, uder than the ones we had. of alarm) was less. We are							

PRINTED: 08/29/2023 **FORM APPROVED** Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C B. WING IL6005516 06/23/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **2732 NORTH HAMPDEN COURT** WARREN BARR LINCOLN PARK CHICAGO, IL 60614 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 35 installing them (louder alarms) for the (stairwell) doors on the 4th floor too." On 6/7/23 at 10:41 am, V12 (Maintenance Director) performed a second environmental tour of the facility. V12 went to the 4th floor. The 4th floor has east and west stairwell doors, like the 3rd floor. When asked about the stairwell door alarms on the 4th floor, V12 stated, "We are going to change them (4th floor stairwell door alarms) on both sides. Put them in like the one's on the 3rd floor (stairwell doors)." On 6/7/23 at 10:44 am, this surveyor asked for V12 to test the west stairwell door alarm walking to the east end of the hallway (near the main elevator), and V12 opened the west stairwell door to activate the alarm. Could hear the west stairwell door alarm in the east end of the hallway. V12 then silenced the stairwell door alarm by putting the numbers on the keypad. On 6/7/23 at 11:17 am, V12 (Maintenance Director) stated, V12 has a remote for the electronic monitoring safety device alarm system that tests the range of the alarm triggered at the front and back doors and both elevators in the facility, and it also tests the functioning of the electronic monitoring safety device tags (or sensors) that the residents wear. V12 stated. V12 checks the stairwell door alarms to ensure that they are working. V12 stated, V12 tests the alarms on the stairwell doors and electronic

Illinois Department of Public Health

monitoring safety device alarm system (front and back doors and both elevators) two times a day and keeps a log of this. V12 stated, V12 has had "no issues with the alarms not working" during the daily testing. V12 stated, the managers on duty (MODs) on the weekends are performing the testing of the electronic monitoring safety device alarms and V12 has trained the MODs on how to

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:			
	2	IL6005516	B. WING		C 06/23/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
WARREN	N BARR LINCOLN PA	RK	TH HAMPDI , IL 60614	EN COURT		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETE	
S9999	remote. V12 stated electronic monitoring is functioning proportion of the department	monitoring safety device I, the remote will tell if the ng safety device on a resident erly. V12 stated, "whoever is in interments has been trained" ial Services Director). V12 remote options: "Tag test n mode," "Check field mode," ise mode." V12 stated, the used to test that the resident's ng safety device is working dated August 2017 and titled oring Safety Device) User is, in part, that for "working in "tag (resident device) test ting procedure in this manual oread the tag serial number arm" and to "check the tag om, V2 (DON) stated, the sessment is initiated with social are if a resident is at risk for ated, the social services staff et the nurses know about the assessment. V2 stated, are electronic monitoring safety ced on elopement risk list, and ast every Friday. V2 stated, all and other department staff)	S9999	DEFICIENCY)		
	can see which resirisk list by reviewir nurse's station. We the facility on 6/4/2 no, and when V2 ov V2 stated, V2 triggalarms. V2 stated	idents are on the elopement ing the list that is located at each then asked if V2 was present in 23 when V2 eloped, V2 stated came to the facility on 6/5/23, pered the 3rd floor stairwell door, "I (V2) went all the way to see It sounded more like chair	á	2	70 F1	

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PORT OF CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PRO		A. BUILDING:			COMPLETED		
	IL6005516		B. WING			C 06/23/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
WARREN	I BARR LINCOLN PA	RK	RTH HAMPDE), IL 60614	N COURT	88 02		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 37	\$9999				
-	alarm. It could have 2nd floor is different stairwell doors. V2 phone by V4 (Agent on 6/4/23. V2 state and that all staff se outside the facility.	e been louder." V2 stated, the t with a magnet lock to those stated, V2 was notified via cy RN) about R2's elopement ed, a code yellow was called arched for R2 inside and V2 stated, "late in the			e.		.53
	(LPN) that R2 was and V2 was able to V2 stated, V2 was (Administrator), the V19. V2 stated, V1	, V2 was informed by V19 located at V24's apartment, phone and speak with V24. in phone contact with V1 local police department, and 9 was providing V2 updates as apartment to ensure that the					
	local police departr R2 arrived back to 6/5/23. V2 stated, i into another reside redirect the resider V2 stated, "(R2) kn When asked if R2	nent picked up R2. V2 stated, the facility around 2:30 am on f staff see a resident walking nt's room, the staff must at back to the resident's room. ows where (R2's) room was."		F3		ō.	711
	how are staff to res redirect R2, have s engage R2 in more did not have others going into the resid	responding to redirection, spond? V2 stated, staff would ocial services meet with R2, or activities. V2 stated, "I (V2) report to me that (R2) was lents' rooms. (R2's) the only or) who's on elopement risk		# :A		V	E.
		ments, in part, R2 was moved the 2nd floor on 6/6/23.					
	moved from the 3r 6/6/23, V2 stated, ' actually we have th utilize for our fall so on monitoring (for	am, when asked why R2 was d floor to the 2nd floor on 'We moved (R2) because the 2nd floor front section to section. To have another person R2). Activities, we have more stated, the 2nd floor stairwell	# E				

PRINTED: 08/29/2023 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C B. WING IL6005516 06/23/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2732 NORTH HAMPDEN COURT WARREN BARR LINCOLN PARK CHICAGO, IL 60614 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5)(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 38 doors are "harder to push out (with a) lock mechanism that you can't go out (for 15 seconds)." When asked if this extra locking mechanism of not being able to exit out of the stairwell for 15 seconds, is the 2nd floor appropriate for elopement risk residents, V2 stated, "Yes, it would be beneficial for safety." When asked with R2's elopement risk evaluation. done on 5/16/23 and R2 was identified at risk. why was R2 not moved to the 2nd floor, and V2 stated, "That could have been beneficial (for R2) to be on 2nd floor. 2nd floor of elopement risk (residents), we did decide it to be beneficial compared to 3rd floor." When asked the purpose of the electronic monitoring devices placed on residents' person, V2 stated, "To keep them safe. (Electronic monitoring safety device is) based on assessment, if think to go out building and will alert the staff that someone is going out. Ensure that we can see them and intervene right away. 2nd floor is contained. Locked system mechanism would be a plus too." V2 stated, "I (V2) expect staff to respond and to distinguish the type of alarm. Sound of alarm and specific time. Beeping. Something beeping. Bed alarm. Call light or exit alarm." V2 stated, "I (V2) expect when staff hear an alarm, the end game is to respond promptly and right away. Hear some alarm going off, and I (V2) expect (them) to go and respond to it right away. Everyone." V2 stated, before 6/4/23, social services staff would test the functioning of the electronic monitoring safety

Illinois Department of Public Health

devices on residents every Friday. V2 stated, nurses would then document in the MAR that the resident's electronic monitoring safety device is in place. V2 stated, prior to 6/4/23, V2 was looking

monitoring safety device. V2 stated, "I (V2) know (R2) has an (electronic monitoring safety device). I (V2) don't have an order." V2 stated, having a

for a physician order for R2's electronic

Illinois D	epartment of Public	Health			1 OINW	APPROVED
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
. X		IL6005516	B. WING			23/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	ORESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
		2732 NOR	TH HAMPDI			
WARREN	I BARR LINCOLN PA	RK CHICAGO	, IL 60614			12
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	age 39	S9999	A. A. A. A. A. A. A. A. A. A. A. A. A. A		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
©.	physician order for safety device would MAR." When aske nurse's to docume resident's electronic prior to 6/4/23, V2 the elopement risk on the floor looks a nurse would order for the electronic in this would then trig MAR on the placer monitoring safety of for R2's electronic documentation in I see documentation services staff dete leave building with at cognition, medic	the electronic monitoring discorrelate to come onto the ed to explain the process for int on the placement of a comonitoring safety device stated, social services does assessment; then the nurse at the assessment; next the the place a physician's order nonitoring safety device; and ager for nurse's to chart in the ment of the electronic device. V2 stated, in checking monitoring safety device nurse R2's MAR, V2 stated, "I did not in for (R2)." V2 stated, social rmines if a resident is fit to out staff supervision by looking cal diagnoses, functionality of				
81	the resident or hist On 6/7/23 at 4:00 when asked about electronic monitori "It's on the TAR. C R2's Medication A May 2023 shows in R2's electronic monitor on 5/16/23 by V13 documents, in par monitoring safety 6/6/23. R2's Order Summ documents, in par	cory of substance abuse. pm, V4 (Agency RN) stated R2's documentation of R2's ng safety device, V4 stated, heck yes or no." dministration Record (MAR) for no documentation for checks of enitoring safety device. R2's ing safety device was initiated R2's MAR for June 2023 t, that R2's electronic device checks started on ary Report, dated 6/6/23, t, active orders with start dates				
	device) daily to en properly, everyday	(electronic monitoring safety sure the device is functioning shift for monitoring" and		×		
Illinois Depa STATE FOR	artment of Public Health RM		6899	TKIO11	If continuat	ion sheet 40 of 53

PRINTED: 08/29/2023 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: __ C B. WING IL6005516 06/23/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **2732 NORTH HAMPDEN COURT** WARREN BARR LINCOLN PARK CHICAGO, IL 60614 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL COMPLETE DATE PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 40 "Check (electronic monitoring safety device) to ensure device is in place, every shift for monitoring." R2 eloped from the facility while wearing two electronic monitoring safety devices on 6/4/23. On R2's Community Survival Skills Evaluation, dated 5/17/23, V13 documents, in part, for question 1. "The residents is sufficiently alert, oriented, coherent, knowledgeable and with good decision-making skills allowing him/her to be considered for independent outside pass privileges," the answer marked is "No." On 6/6/23 at 11:30 am, when V8 (LPN) was asked if R2 is assessed as a wanderer, V8 stated, "No." V8 stated, R2 oriented x 3 and sometimes oriented to only R2's self. V8 stated, R2 walks with a "little unsteady gait" and V8 will redirect (R2) and walk (R2) back to (R2's) room. V8 stated, V8 was not working on 6/4/23, but V8 was aware R2 eloped from the facility that morning. V8 stated, "We are monitoring (R2). (R2) has a sitter now. With only 2 CNAs for 24 residents and with both CNAs doing care. sometimes we (staff) cannot watch (R2). (R2) has a 1:1 (sitter) now." On 6/6/23 at 12:32 pm, V11 (Administrator) stated, V1 received a phone call from the manager on duty (V16, Clinical Care Coordinator)

Illinois Department of Public Health

on 6/4/23 at 11:36 am that staff did not see R2 on the 3rd floor. V1 stated, V16 informed V1 staff had checked the 3rd floor and the building, and V1 instructed them to call a code yellow. V1 stated, "Code Yellow is when a resident is missing or cannot be accounted for." V1 stated, an immediate search of the interior of the building is done, then an external search of building with staff searching on foot and in cars. V1 stated, V1

PRINTED: 08/29/2023 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A, BUILDING: _ C **B. WING** IL6005516 06/23/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2732 NORTH HAMPDEN COURT WARREN BARR LINCOLN PARK CHICAGO, IL 60614 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) Continued From page 41 S9999 S9999 called 911 (not recalling the exact time on 6/4/23), but "they (local police department officers) responded at 1:23 pm in the building." V1 stated, V1 had checked the facility's video camera footage as part of R2's search. V1 stated, "I (V1) saw (R2) left out the back door. (R2) was walking up and down the 3rd floor hallway. Typical for (R2). (V5, Agency CNA) at (3rd floor) nurse's station. (V3, CNA) in the bathroom. (V4, Agency RN) was looking at the medication cart. (R2) left out the back staircase. Camera view on first floor, (R2) went out the back door." V1 stated, "3rd floor (stairwell) door, there is a key code. (It's) not locked. When (stairwell) door opened is alarm, (staff) put key code in. Hear alarm on both sides of (stairwell) door. Back door (on 1st floor) has a (electronic monitoring safety device) alarm. (R2) did have (electronic monitoring safety device) at that time. It did not alarm. Alarm on the 2nd floor for the door (R2's) exiting didn't alarm. The back door, no staff reported that it was going off. On 2nd floor, I was able to watch 2 nurses (via video camera footage), no alarm when off." V1 stated the prior to 6/6/23, "(Electronic monitoring safety device) alarm (on 1st floor back door), it goes off on its own after a certain amount of time. Which was corrected this morning. When it's triggered, it would alarm for 30 seconds then stop alarming. The electric company came today. Now (staff) put

Illinois Department of Public Health

in a code on (keypad) panel to stop it." V1 stated, on 6/4/23, staff on the 2nd floor and "people near"

monitoring safety device alarm when R2 eloped at 11:08 am. When asked how facility staff can keep residents who are wanders present and safe in the facility, V1 stated, "So when a resident comes in, part of the social services elopement assessment, look for at risk and 1 to 2 weeks, nursing and social services monitor and see if (residents) have the monitoring for wandering

the back door didn't hear the electronic

TKI011

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ IL6005516 06/23/2023 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2732 NORTH HAMPDEN COURT WARREN BARR LINCOLN PARK CHICAGO, IL 60614 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)(X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 42 tendencies. (Electronic monitoring safety device) to keep them safe. Doors would trigger, staff then get to them. Staff know the residents who are at risk and list is done weekly by (V11, SSD)." Facility document, titled "Draft Interviews" and provided on 6/6/23, V1 documents, in part, staff interviews with V3, V4, V7, V15, V17, V19, V21, and V36 (CNA). V1 documents, in part, for V4 (Agency LPN), "(V4) stated during the morning, (R2) was just wandering around the hall. (R2) did not have any attempts to leave. (V4) was watching (R2) closely because (R2) did say (R2) wanted to get (R2's) check. At one point, (R2) put (R2's) jacket on but stated (R2) was just cold and (R2) was not going to leave." V1 documents, in part, for V3 (CNA), "(V3) stated (R2) was walking the halls in the morning and (V3) redirected (R2) into (R2's) room several times. (V3) stated (V3) was in the restroom and when (V3) came out within a few seconds, (V3) noticed (R2) was gone. Earlier in the morning (R2) told (V3) (R2) had to get to North and Pulaski to get (R2's) check. They (staff) searched the floor and (R2) was not located." V1 documents, in part, for V15 (Housekeeping), "(V15) confirmed (V15) saw (R2) several times throughout the morning while cleaning and was in (R2's) room while (V15) was doing (V15's) daily clean. (V15) went into another room for a brief moment and altered (alerted) (V4) and CNA who were also in the hall." V1 documents, in part, for V17 (Agency RN), "(V17) was at the second-floor nurse's station at the time (R2) exited the building. (V17) confirmed the alarm at the nurse's station did not trigger at this time."

Illinois Department of Public Health

Local police department's missing person's report for R2, dated 6/4/23 at 1:15 pm, documents, in part. R2 was "last seen" on 6/4/23 at 11:08 am

PRINTED: 08/29/2023 **FORM APPROVED** Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ C B. WING IL6005516 06/23/2023 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **2732 NORTH HAMPDEN COURT** WARREN BARR LINCOLN PARK CHICAGO, IL 60614 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 Continued From page 43 S9999 with the facility's address listed as R2's home address, and R2's age group marked as "over 20." On 6/21/23 at 10:42 am, when asked if V37 (Medical Director) is familiar with R2, V37 stated, V37 did speak with V1 about R2. When asked what V37 knows about R2, V37 stated, R2 has dementia, eloped from the facility, and was returned to the facility. Was explained to V37 that R2 was admitted on 5/13/23; R2 had a social services assessment done for elopement showing R2 was at risk on 5/16/23 when an

Illinois Department of Public Health

electronic monitoring safety device was applied on R2; R2 was wandering on the floor and into other residents' rooms; and R2 has a BIMS score of 2. When asked what is V37's expectation of the facility staff in providing supervision to prevent R2 from leaving the facility, V37 stated, "To have a closer eye on (R2). To keep (R2) near the nurse's station. They are changing the alarms at the doors and the abatement plan reflects that, so it doesn't happen again." Was explained the 3rd

floor stairwell doors have an alarm that's activated when either a resident or staff push open the door, but then staff can put in a code on the keypad to stop the alarm. When asked what is V37's expectation of facility staff when they hear the stairwell door alarming by R2 pushing open the stairwell door, "Absolutely to respond right away and aide (R2) to redirect (R2) back to the nurse's station or to engage in activities with (R2), Respond right away." When asked what possible affect can R2 have as a cognitively impaired resident eloping from the facility without staff supervision and traveling 4 miles, via an unknown method, into the city community, V37 stated, "It is definitely traumatic. In someone who doesn't know where to go, what to do or how to navigate, it was not a good situation for (R2) to be

PRINTED: 08/29/2023 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ C B. WING IL6005516 06/23/2023 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2732 NORTH HAMPDEN COURT WARREN BARR LINCOLN PARK CHICAGO, IL. 60614 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 44 in. (R2) probably doesn't remember. (R2) might have been scared." Daily Nursing Schedules, dated 6/4/23, documents, in part, the following staff were working in the facility from 7:00 am to 3:00 pm on 6/4/23: 2nd floor: V17 (Agency RN), V47 (Agency RN), V22 (CNA), V23 (CNA), V27 (Former CNA); and 3rd floor: V4 (Agency RN), V3 (CNA), V5 (Agency CNA). On 6/13/23 at 10:52 am, when asked if there are electronic monitoring safety device alarms for the 1st floor back door on the 2nd floor, V23 stated, "Yes. There's an alarm at the nurse's station." When asked if an electronic monitoring safety device resident would trigger the 1st floor back door, V23 stated, the electronic monitoring safety device alarm at 2nd floor nurse's station "triggers the alarm over. Everyone can hear it, even with closed doors, you will hear." V23 stated, V23 would first check the reason why the alarm was going off and then cancel it. When asked how the electronic monitoring safety device alarm at the 2nd floor nurse's station is to be cancelled, V23 stated, "We turn it off. Press a button." V23 stated, staff cancel the 1st floor back door alarm when they make sure "what's going on and check all the rooms." When asked if the alarm is coming from the back door on the 1st floor and is alarming at the panel on the 2nd floor nurse's station, how does V23 check the electronic monitoring safety device alarm? V23 stated, V23 will "go down quickly" to check on the 1st floor, and the alarm will still be going off. When asked if

Illinois Department of Public Health

there is a video camera at the 2nd floor nurse's station, "Yes." V23 stated, you can tell who shows up at the back door. When asked on 6/4/23 at 11:08 am (when R2 eloped via the 1st floor back door), did V23 hear the electronic monitoring

Illinois Department of Public Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

AND BLAN OF CORRECTION IN BENTIEVE ATION NUMBER		. ,	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BUILDING;	A. BUILDING;			
	<u> </u>	1L6005516	B. WING		06/2	3/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
WARREN	N BARR LINCOLN PA	RK	RTH HAMPDE), IL 60614	IN COURT			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI- CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
\$9999	Continued From pa	age 45	S9999		* #	eljenitus	
	station? V23 stated patient care. In the stated, V23 could h safety device alarm	n at the 2nd floor nurse's I, "I was in a room giving middle." When V23 already near the electronic monitoring n with doors closed, V23					
=	settled on what you notice of it." When electronic monitori 6/4/23 at 11:08 am	s busy, and your mind is are doing. I (V23) don't take asked again if V23 heard the asfety device alarm on , V23 stated, "I (V23) might busy. I (V23) can't remember."					
	On 6/13/23 at 10:4 at 11:08 am, did V2 2nd floor nurse's s monitoring safety on the 1st floor, V2 patient care. I (V22)	3 am, when asked if on 6/4/23 22 (CNA) hear an alarm at the tation for the electronic device alarm for the back door 22 stated, "I (V22) was doing 2) couldn't hear anything.					
	On 6/14/23 at 10:3 11:08 am, did V27 floor back door's e device alarm go of station, V27 stated stated, V27 was a	or for resident's privacy." 0 am, when asked on 6/4/23 at (Former CNA) hear the 1st lectronic monitoring safety f at the 2nd floor nurse's l, "I (V27) can't recall." V27 new employee and was not arm sounds in the facility.					
	that she had workd before 6/4/23. V1 system. The whole 2nd floor." V17 sta people outside and stated, "(Electric na residents on the ealarm) typically go where the alarm is where V17 was or	om, V17 (Agency RN) stated ed previously in the facility 7 stated, there is "an alarm e building alarm system is at the ted, "You can hear or see d open the back door." V17 nonitoring safety device) opement risk, it (back door es off to let know what area going off in." When asked 66/4/23 at 11:08 am, V17 not tell you where I was. 11:00					

PRINTED: 08/29/2023 **FORM APPROVED** Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C B. WING IL6005516 06/23/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2732 NORTH HAMPDEN COURT WARREN BARR LINCOLN PARK CHICAGO, IL 60614 **SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 46 \$9999 am, I (V17) was at nurse's station (on 2nd floor). No alarm. Only thing that ringed was the back door. Waited for back door to opened and then nothing happened until code yellow." When asked if V17 was familiar with R2, V17 stated, "I (V17) have worked with (R2). 2nd day (R2) was admitted. Agitated. Aggressive. Verbal but barely speaks English. Trying to leave room. Pacing hallways. Going into other resident's room. (R2) would be okay for 1 hour then pacing up and down hallway. Keep eye on (R2). Not to fall. (R2 with) frail and gait unsteady." On 6/13/23 at 1:00 pm, when asked on 6/4/23 at 11:08 am, did V47 (Agency RN) hear the 1st floor back door's electronic monitoring safety device alarm go off at the 2nd floor nurse's station, V25 stated, "No. I (V47) didn't hear any alarm." Facility policy dated 7/27/22 and titled "Elopement," documents, in part, "Policy Statement: It is the policy of this facility that all residents are afforded adequate supervision to provide the safest environment possible. All residents will be assessed for behaviors or conditions that put them at risk for wandering/elopement. All residents so identified will have these issues addressed in their individual plan of care. Procedure: 1. Residents who have been assessed at risk for elopement/wandering shall be provided at least

Illinois Department of Public Health

one of the following safety precautions by the facility: a. An adult electronic monitoring safety device will be used to notify/alert staff by

sounding an alarm when the resident enters the perimeter around an alarmed door, b. Door alarms placed on facility exits. c. Keypad controlled elevators. d. Resident will be listed in the Elopement Book, which will be located at the reception desk and each nursing station. 2. As

PRINTED: 08/29/2023 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ С **B. WING** IL6005516 06/23/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2732 NORTH HAMPDEN COURT WARREN BARR LINCOLN PARK CHICAGO, IL 60614 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 47 S9999 part of the facility's Preventative Maintenance Program, all doors and elevator keypads will be checked for proper function daily by the Maintenance department/designee. These checks will be documented with date and time completed. 3. Residents with an adult electronic monitoring safety device will be checked every shift to ensure device is in place. 4. Adult electronic monitoring safety device will be checked weekly to ensure the device is functioning properly. 5. At no time shall a door alarm be turned off, without the continual supervision of the exit. *If the alarm must be turned off, it is the responsibility of the person

Illinois Department of Public Health

disarming it to make sure it is functioning properly

awareness impairment and elopement/wandering concerns upon admission, readmission, quarterly, significant change in condition and as needed, 2.

elopement/wandering will have a plan of care

elopement/wandering behaviors, 3, All residents who are at risk for possible elopement/wandering shall be accompanied by staff or responsible party when leaving the residents unit and/or facility grounds. 4. Residents at risk for

elopement shall be identified in the "Elopement Book." The book will have the list of all residents assessed to be at risk for elopement with their name, room number and photo. This book will be located at the receptionist desk and each nursing station. This book will be updated whenever a new resident is added or taken off the list. 5. When a door alarm sounds, staff members shall immediately respond to determine the cause of the alarm, a. The staff person responding to the

once the alarm is turned back on. Routine Procedure for Wandering Residents and Prevention of Missing Residents/Elopement: 1. All residents shall be reviewed for safety

Residents identified as at risk for

implemented to address their

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	COMP	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
	·	IL6005516	B. WING		06/2) 3/2023		
			DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE RTH HAMPDEN COURT					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
S9999	of the area to deter the building. b. If up can be found for th Administrator/D.O. c. A head count will and completed acc given to the Admini Facility policy dated Privilege Policy," de the policy of the fact are safe to have ou Procedure: 1. With and readmission, te will complete the Ce Evaluation to deter out in the communi Facility document to and dated 9/29/22, average daily cens residents; that for and cognitive disalt care for include res "impaired cognition interventions;" that staff to provide "pe psycho/social/spirit "identify hazards a the "staff training/e are "training topics the following" of co	e outside of the building/vicinity mine if a resident has exited on investigation no reason e sounding of the alarm, the N./designee must be notified. I be initiated on all the units counting of the residents will be istrator/D.O.N." 11/23/22 and titled "Pass ocuments, in part, "Policy: It is cility to ensure that residents at on pass privileges. in 72 hours upon admission he social service department community Survival Skills mine if a resident is able to go ity safely without an escort." itled "Facility Assessment Tool" documents, in part, that the us for the facility is 70 to 80 "Diseases/conditions, physical collities" that staff are able to esidents with diagnoses of "with "behavior that needs the "general staffing plan" with rson-centered/directed care, that support includes a plan to not risks for residents;" and that ducation and competencies" include but are not limited to empetencies for "elopement."	1.8					
s Si	the 3rd floor west s of the hallway, and towards the east s shows the 1st floor	undated, documents, in part, stairwell door on the south side the nurse's station is located ide of the building. The 1st floor west stairwell door on the allway, near the first of two exit	1					

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
— ^(V)	Vi.	IL6005516	B. WING		06/2	; 3/2023			
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE					
WARREN	WARREN BARR LINCOLN PARK 2732 NORTH HAMPDEN COURT								
7.0	5 014 4 4 5 4 0 5 4		, IL 60614						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE			
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 49	S9999	***************************************					
8	of the building).	on of the parking lot (west side		s.		<u> </u>			
	Facility job description dated 5/20/22 and titled "Certified Nursing Assistant," documents, in part, "Summary/Objective: In keeping with our organization's goal of improving the lives of the Guests we serve, the Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) plays a critical role in providing superior customer service and nursing care to all Guests. The CNA safeguards the health, safety, and welfare of all Guests under their care by following applicable laws, regulations, and established nursing policies and procedures. Essential								
Х			8 8	<					
	Functions: 7. Must individual care plan planning process b specific information Guest's needs, pre behavioral changes received person ce	be knowledgeable of as and support the care by providing supervisors with an and observations of the ferences and report any s 25. Ensure each Guest entered care. 30. Follow and procedures in support of		ω.					
	Nurse," documents In keeping with our	2/1/2019 and titled "LPN Floor s, in part, "Summary/Objective: organization's goal of of the Guests we serve, the				94			
	role in providing su nursing care to all of provides supervision the health, safety, a			ŭ					
	applicable laws, remursing policies an Functions: 2. Prand all subordinate their work to ascert	ler their care by following gulations, and established d procedures. Essential rovides supervision to CNA's estaff which includes checking tain that assignments have . Responsible for all nursing							

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING IL6005516 06/23/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **2732 NORTH HAMPDEN COURT** WARREN BARR LINCOLN PARK CHICAGO, IL 60614 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 50 S9999 care of assigned Guests while on duty. Must notify appropriate persons if there is any significant change in a Guest's condition, 10. Ensure that Guest care plans are being followed and assess each Guest's status in accord with their care plan. 14. Must be knowledgeable of individual care plans and support the care planning process by reporting specific information and observations of the Guest's needs, preferences and report any behavioral changes. 21. Ensure each Guest received person centered care. 29. Follow established policies and procedures in support of QAPI efforts." Facility job dated 12/1/2019 and titled "RN Floor Nurse," documents, in part, "Summary/Objective: In keeping with our organization's goal of improving the lives of the Guests we serve, the Registered Nurse (RN) plays a critical role in providing superior customer service and nursing care to all Guests and guests. The RN provides supervision of staff and will safeguard the health. safety, and welfare of all Guests/guests under their care by following applicable laws. regulations, and established nursing policies and procedures. Essential Functions: 2. Provides supervision to CNA's and all subordinate staff which includes checking their work to ascertain that assignments have been completed. 9. Responsible for all nursing care of assigned Guests while on duty. Must notify appropriate

Illinois Department of Public Health

persons if there is any significant change in a Guest's condition. 10. Ensure that Guest care plans are being followed and assess each Guest's status in accord with their care plan, 14. Must be knowledgeable of individual care plans and support the care planning process by

reporting specific information and observations of the Guest's needs, preferences and report any behavioral changes. 21. Ensure each Guest

Illinois Department of Public Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PRO

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				TE SURVEY MPLETED	
	11.6005546		B. WING	344	C	· ·	
	DOMESTICAL CONTROLLER	IL6005516			06/2	3/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	2732 NOB	DRESS, CITY, S RTH HAMPDE	TATE, ZIP CODE IN COURT			
WARREN	I BARR LINCOLN PA	RK	, IL 60614		5		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 51	S9999				
20	received person centered care. 30. Follow established policies and procedures in support of QAPI efforts."						
*40.	Social Services," de "Summary/Objectivorganization's goal Guests we serve, the manages the day-to Services Department overall administration evaluation of the social maintain the model-being for each Responsible for kertocal regulations. Secondination, intakent training and educations and education and education and educations and educations and educations.	re: In keeping with our of improving the lives of the he Director of Social Services to-day operations of the Social ent and responsible for the on, coordination and ocial services function to meet tental and psychosocial Guest. Essential Functions: 1. eping up-to-date evaluation each Guest's activities at the lies with Federal, State and					
g Iz	Services Designee "Summary/Objectivorganization's goal Guests we serve, the medically relate of the Guests are r individual basis and federal, state and I Functions: 1. Resp evaluation docume activities at the fact Federal, State and a comprehensive s assessment that in	/4/2022 and titled "Social ," documents, in part, ve: In keeping with our of improving the lives of the he Social Worker ensures that ed emotional and social needs met and maintained on an d in accordance with current ocal regulations. Essential consible for keeping up-to-date entation on each Guest's ility which complies with Local regulations. 2. Develops social history and psychosocial includes the Guest's problems preference and implications for					

PRINTED: 08/29/2023 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C B. WING IL6005516 06/23/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **2732 NORTH HAMPDEN COURT** WARREN BARR LINCOLN PARK CHICAGO, IL 60614 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETE DATE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PRÉFIX **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 52 S9999 the care plan. 5. Assists with the coordination, intake, admission, and Guest transfer within the facility. 21. Ensure each Guest receives person centered care. 27. Follow established policies and procedures in support of QAPI efforts." (A)